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May 25, 2011
Daniel M. Gounder




Marie Ziegler

Employment Development Department

Employment Development Department

722 Capitol Mall, MIC 62-5



722 Capitol Mall, MIC 62-5

Sacramento, CA 94814



Sacramento, CA 94814

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our file No. A-11-083
Dear Mr. Gounder and Ms. Ziegler:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the gift provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 
QUESTION
Does the Act require you to report as a gift the use of the public area at the Radisson Hotel bar for no charge?
CONCLUSION


No.  Because the Radisson Hotel offers their bar area to anyone who asks, regardless of his or her official position, for no charge, the use of the space is exempted from the Act’s definition of ‘gift.’
FACTS


You are both Conference/Event Specialists in the Centralized Conference Coordination Unit of the State Employment Development Department (EDD).  You both file Statements of Economic Interests based on your designated positions.  Your responsibilities include securing hotels or other venues, negotiating contracts, and providing analyses to your director to assist in decision-making related to events and conferences. 

In February 2011, you planned a retirement party for an individual who retired from your department.  The party was held at the Radisson Hotel in Sacramento in its bar/lounge area.  The area was not cordoned off, but was available to the public during your event.  Guests purchased their own food and beverages and contributed a small amount to a gift for the retiree.

On inquiry, the Radisson Hotel informed you that it happily allows any group to use its bar/lounge space at no charge.  In the Radisson’s view, such events are opportunities to gain business it would not otherwise have.  The venue is open to the public, whether a group is occupying the space or not.

You now ask whether the use of the space at the Radisson Hotel is a reportable gift.

ANALYSIS

The Gift Disclosure Provisions

Public officials, other than those covered by Section 87200, who make, participate in making, or use their official position to influence governmental decisions, must disclose certain economic interests as required by their respective agency’s conflict of interest codes.  (Sections 87300, 87302.)  Referred to as “designated employees,” they report the receipt of gifts, valued at $50 or more in the aggregate in a calendar year from a single source if the gift is from a source required to be disclosed under the agency conflict of interest code.  (Sections 82030; 87302.)  Gifts valued at $420 or more in the aggregate in a calendar year from a single source are prohibited.  (Section 89503(c).)

Both of you have stated that you are designated employees under your conflict of interest code.  The gift limits and reporting requirements therefore apply to both of you, per the restrictions in your code.
Discounts as Gifts


Section 82028(a) defines a “gift” as:

“Any payment that confers a personal benefit on the recipient, to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received and includes a rebate or discount in the price of anything of value unless the rebate or discount is made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status.”
Thus, a discount is a gift, unless the discount is made in the regular course of business, to members of the public, without regard to official status.  We construe a 100 percent discount, in this case, free use of the premises, to be included within the meaning of a discount.  A gift does not include, however, “a discount made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status.”  (Section82028(a).)  The Radisson “discounts” its bar/lounge area by providing free use for any group who wishes to use it.  The Radisson does not charge for the space and does not section off the space for private events.  The space is available to the general public in the regular course of business.  Indeed, the Radisson stated that it was in its interest to offer the space for the retirement party as the party would provide additional clients (and therefore additional income) at the bar.


Based on your facts, there is no reportable gift under the Act.

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 


John W. Wallace

Assistant General Counsel

By:
Heather M. Rowan 








Counsel, Legal Division
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	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





